

Today is fixed for production of the CCL.

CCL Badsha Sekh is produced from Korok Home, Jalpaiguri through Audio-video linkage.

Ld. Advocate representing the CCL as well as the Ld. P.P. are both present.

Ld. Advocate files bail petition on behalf of the CCL by his guardian.

Interacted with the CCL by Audio-video linkage.

Counselling report is received from the Korok Home, Jalpaiguri.

CD along with Situation Report is produced before this Board.

Perused the all materials on record. Prayer for bail for the CCL is moved.

Heard both sides. Ld. P.P. strongly opposed the bail petition.

The Board has perused the Child Counseling Report, CD, Situation Report, SIR.

One of the Board Member has also interacted with the CCL over audio-video linkage at length.

Elder brother namely Rahul Sekh of the CCL is present before the board and he stated that he is ready to take custody of the CCL as a fit person and undertakes to ensure his welfare.

We are scrutinized the record and considered all submissions.

Considering all aspects we are of view the CCL is now fit to be placed in the protective custody of his Elder Brother.

As such bail prayer of the CCL Badsha Sekh is allowed.

Elder Brother namely Rahul Sekh is declared a fit person and the custody of the CCL is entrusted upon him if not wanted any other case.

Elder Brother of the CCL shall furnish a bond of Rs. 1000/- upon condition to ensure safety and welfare of the CCL at all times and to appear on all dates during inquiry until further order and ensure to maintain proper outlook of the CCL; not to contact with V.G. or her family members; not to leave jurisdiction of Board without prior permission; to inform any suspicious activity of the CCL in his post release conduct; co-operate I.O. in his investigation; ensure not to tamper the evidence of the present case i/d protective custody.

Elder brother namely Rahul Sekh is directed to produce the CCL before the District Child Protection Unit at Kalyan Bhavan, Cooch Behar on 01-10-2021.

The CCL is further directed to attend counselling at the District Child Protection Unit at Kalyan Bhavan, Cooch Behar once a month continuously for six consecutive months. The date and time of counselling shall be fixed upon consultation with the CCL keeping in mind his daily activity routine as well as availability of the Counsellor. First date of Counselling shall commence on or before the 01<sup>st</sup> October, 2021.

The LCPO is directed to monitor the progress of the CCL Badsha Sekh over the period of the counseling sessions and shall furnish monthly report before the Board and is to vigilance over the post release conduct the CCL.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the DCPO, Cooch Behar for information.

Let a copy of this order be served upon the LCPO through DCPO, Cooch Behar for necessary arrangements

CD be returned. Inform all concerned.

Fix **28-10-2021** for appearance of CCL & I.O.'s Report, if on bail.

D/C

Sd/-  
Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-  
Board Member  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-  
Board Member  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

Sd/-  
Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board  
Cooch Behar

**Later:**

Elder Brother / Guardian Rahul Sekh furnished bail bond of Rs. 1000/- on behalf of the CCL Badsha Sekh which is found fit, correct and .....  
Release the CCL at once if not wanted any other case.

To date for appearance of CCL & I.O.'s Report.

Issue Release Order if not wanted in any other case. D/C

D/C

Sd/-  
Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board

Sd/-  
Board Member  
Juvenile Justice Board

Sd/-  
Board Member  
Juvenile Justice Board

Sd/-  
Principal Magistrate  
Juvenile Justice Board

Cooch Behar

Cooch Behar

Cooch Behar

Cooch Behar