

Sahebganj PS – 347/2021 (Reg. No.35/2021)  
CNR NO. – WBCB09-000041-2021  
J.O.Code – WB01362

Present: Smt. Peden Dukpa, Ld. Principal Magistrate, JJB, CBR

Present: Smt. Runa Ganguly, Board Member, JJB, CBR

Present: Sri. Kamalesh Ch. Biswas, Board Member, JJB, CBR

**Order No: 25**

**Date: 10-05-2023**

Record is put-up today.

CCL has voluntarily surrendered before this Board today along with his father.

Ld. P.P. is present. Members of this Board are also present.

Zimmadar / father of CCL namely Habibar Sekh, is present before this Board today.

Ld. Advocate files a put-up petition along with bail petition and fresh vokalathnama by his guardian on behalf of the CCL.

Heard submission of Ld. Advocate for the CCL as well as the Ld. PP.

Put-up petition is hereby allowed.

Record is taken up for passing necessary order as regard to bail application.

Ld. PP opposed the bail prayer.

Father / guardian is present before the Board and he stated that he is ready to take custody of the CCL as a fit person and undertakes to ensure his safety, security & welfare.

We have scrutinized the record and considered all submissions.

Considering all aspects and his voluntariness, we are of view that the safety & welfare of above mentioned CCL shall be ensured if he is placed in the protective custody of his guardian/father.

As such bail prayer of the CCL is allowed.

Father/guardian of aboved mentioned CCL is declared fit persons and the custody of CCL is entrusted upon him, if not wanted any other case.

Father/guardian shall furnish bail bond of Rs. 1000/- upon condition to ensure safety, security and welfare of the CCL at all times and to appear on all dates during inquiry, not to leave jurisdiction of this Board until further order, not to

contact with the victim or their family or visit their house  
I/d to protective custody in observation home.

(02)

Fix- 05-06-2023 for appearance of the CCL, plea and copy  
supply.

D/C

**Later:**

Father / Guardian of CCL namely Habibar Sekh furnished bail  
bond of Rs. 1000/- on behalf of the CCL which is found fit,  
correct and accepted.

Release the CCL at once if not wanted any other case.

Issue release order at once.

**Recall of warrant of apprehension of CCL from Sahebganj PS,  
Cooch Behar which was issued vide order dt: 02-07-2022.**

**Let a copy of this order be sent to the O/C of Sahebganj PS,  
Cooch Behar.**

D.A. to comply.

To date.

D/C

<b>Sd/-</b> (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate	<b>Sd/-</b> (Smt.Runa Ganguly) Board Member	<b>Sd/-</b> (Smt.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas) Board Member	<b>Sd</b> (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate
Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	Juvenile Justice Board Cooch behar	Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar

