

Order No: 27

Date: 16-06-2023

Today is fixed for appearance of the CCL, copy supply and plea.

Ld. P.P. is present. Members of this Board are also present.

CCL on bail is present before this Board by filling hazira through his Ld. Advocate.

CCL's copy is ready and supplied to Ld. Advocate with proper endorsement.

Now, the record is taken up for hearing plea on consent of both the parties.

Considering all materials, we are satisfied that a prima facie case exists against the CCL u/s-448/506 of IPC r/w section 6/17 of POCSO Act is made out against the CCL.

The substance of accusation u/s-448/506 of IPC r/w section 6/17 of POCSO Act is read over to the CCL to the effect that " on 14-06-2021 at about 11:00 hrs/12.00 hrs you wrongfully entered into the house of the complainant and aggravated sexual assault to his minor daughter by penetration. On hue and cry, when the complainant and his family members went to the spot you fled away." and explained to the CCL in his mother tongue bengali, who upon hearing and understanding the same has pleaded not guilty by saying "Ami Nirdosh".

Issue summon upon CSW-1.

D.A. to comply.

Fix **01-08-2023** for evidence.

D/C

Sd/- (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	Sd/- (Smt.Runa Ganguly) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch behar	Sd/- (Sri.Kamalesh Ch. Biswas) Board Member Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar	Sd/- (Smt.Peden Dukpa) Principal Magistrate Juvenile Justice Board Cooch Behar
---	--	---	---